## The Corporation of the Town of Saugeen Shores

By-law 71 - 2024

Being a By-law to Authorize an Agreement with Bird Investments Inc.

Whereas the *Municipal Act, 2001,* S.O. 2001, Chapter 25 authorizes Council to enter into agreements; and

Whereas the Town of Saugeen Shores is the registered owner of Brook Lane, also known as Huron Street, and legally described as Huron Street Plan 11 between Mill Street and Green Street in the Town of Saugeen Shores; and

**Whereas** Bird Investments Inc. owns and operates an inn business known as "Paradise Inn" at 188 Mill Street in the Town of Saugeen Shores, which abuts Brook Lane, and

**Whereas** Bird Investments Inc. has requested, and the Town of Saugeen Shores is prepared to grant, a Licence to use a portion of Brook Lane for the purpose of a parking lot for clientele of Paradise Inn;

**Now therefore Be It Resolved** that the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Saugeen Shores enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Saugeen Shores hereby authorizes the entering into a Licence Agreement with Bird Investments Inc.
- That the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute, deliver, sign, and seal the Licence Agreement attached hereto and forming a part of this By-law.
- 3. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon the third and final reading thereof.

Read a first time and second time this 9 <sup>th</sup> day of September, 2024.  Read a third time and finally passed and sealed this 9 <sup>th</sup> day of September, 2024.	